Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 269

TRANSPORTATION OF GARBAGE OR REFUSE PERMITS
AND TRANSPORTATION OF RECYCLABLE SCRAP PERMITS

Trans269.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 269.09 Maximum size and loading limitations.
Trans 269.02 Definitions. Trans 269.10 Times of operation.

Trans 269.03 Permit application. Trans 269.1  Route limitations.

Trans 269.04 Permit amendments. Trans 269.12 Transfers.

Trans 269.05 Eligibility. Trans 269.13 Insurance and liability conditions.

Trans 269.06 Validity. Trans 269.14 General conditions and requirements.
Trans 269.07 Registration requirements. Trans 269.15 Denial, suspension or revocation of permit.

Trans 269.08 Driver and operating requirements.

Note: Chapter Tans 269 as it existed on December 31, 1990 was repealed and Blote: Permit application procedures are ifsans 250.025
new Chapter Tans 269 was created@dtive January 1, 1991. History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91;correction in (2)
(a) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 6., Stats., Register February 2013 No. 686.
Trans 269.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose ahis
chapteris to establish standards and procedures for the issuapc q it shall b d he iSsui h
of transportation of garbage or refuse permits, pursuant to! _arr]]_ahmen mgnrt]to a_p_em?'t shall be made to the issuing author
348.27(12), Stats., and transportation of recyclable scrap permit§, Which issued the original permit. )
pursuanto s.348.27 (9r) Stats. (2) An application for an amendment mag made in the same
History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. manneras an application for an original permit.
o ] (3) Therequest shall specify the permit number of the permit
Trans 269.02 Definitions. (1) Unless otherwise stated, to be amended.
the definitions of words and phrases in340.01and348.01(2), Note: Limitations on the amendment of permits are ifirans 250.10
Stats.,and s.Trans 250.02pply to this chapter History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

(2) '“A‘S used ":3 this chap_ter: . . Trans 269.05 Eligibility. (1) Any vehicleor vehicle and
(a) “Garbage” means discarded materials resulting from thigyqto e considered as operating under a permit shall satisfy the

drans 269.04 Permit amendments. (1) An application

handling,prqcessing, §torage and consumption of food. requirementsor a permit under $48.25 Stats.
_ (b) "Issuing authority” means the department of transporta (2) An issuing authority may issue a permit only for the trans
tion. portation of garbage or refuse, in a self-compactor equipped

(c) “Permit” means transportation of garbage, refuse, or reayehicleor for the transportation of recyclable scrap. This includes
clable scrap permitsauthorized under $848.27 (9r)and(12), the transportation of tools and equipment necessary for the safe
Stats. and eficient pick—up and dischge of the garbage or refuse, or

(d) “Recyclable—scrap” means metallic or non—metaliimte  recyclablescrap, and for the return of the vehicle when empty
rial in waste for which there exists a commercialmonstrated  (3) An issuing authority maissue a permit only for a vehicle
processing or manufacturing technology which uses the matetglippedwith pneumatic tires.
asa raw material, and which is transported for use as such a raw4) An issuing authority may issue a permit only for motor
material. _ _trucks, truck tractors, or road tractors.

(e) “Refuse” means any combustible and non-combustible (5) A permit authorizes thiewing of not more than one trailer

rubbishincluding, but not limited to, papewood, metal, glass, or semi-trailer A permit may not authorize the operation of more
cloth and products thereof; litter and street rubbish, as@s; than2 vehicles in combination.

Iurr&ber,clp_ncret?, and otheebris resulting from the construction (6) Theissuance of a permit is not a guarantee of thié- suf
or aemolition of structures. _ _ ciency of any highway or structure for the transporting of the
(f) “Self-compactor equipped vehicle” means a vehicle that igghicie,load, or vehicle and load.
1. Specifically designed, constructed and used for theHistory: Cr.Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

pick—up,transportationand disposal of garbage, refuse or both; . . .
and Trans 269.06 Validity. (1) A permitis valid only for the

vehicle described in the application and permit.
(2) An issuingauthority may suspend a permit, or any of its
nditions,because of seasonal highway conditions.

2. Equipped and used with:
a. A blade, plate, or other device that mechanically compa%tg
the load. i . Note: Examples okeasonal highway conditions include spring théveding,
b. A separate garbage or refuse container thdesigned, andtraffic congestion.
constructedand used with an integral or separate blade, plate, or(3) No condition of a permit magnodify any law or regulation
otherdevice that mechanically compacts the load. limiting loads because of local conditions, including load limits
History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. on bridges and highwayseasonal weight restrictions, or load
limits imposed because of construction.
(4) No condition of a permit may modifgr supersede any
tionby a town under $0.54 Stats., to designate town high

Trans 269.03 Permit application. (1) An application
for a permit shalbe submitted to an issuing authority on a form,.
aSE)ptrovedby the department, and in accordance witB48.27  \aysas appropriate for the transportation of solid wastt pro

as. o . _ hibit the use of other town highways for that purpose.

(2) An application for a permit for the use of a state trunk-high  (5) A permit issued foan overlength vehicle is not valid dur
way shall be made to the departmenauty of the following ways: g’ heriods when adverse weather or road conditions, such as fog,

(a) In person, at the departmententral or region &ites. smoke heavy rain, snow or ice, or wind velogitypair the safety

(b) By mail, addressed to the departmenéntral dice. of a movement under the permit.
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(6) Operationunder a permit includes the movement of an Trans 269.11 Route limitations. (1) A permitissued by
emptyvehicle to and from thplace of pickup or delivery of the the department authorizes the use of any of the highways of the
permitted load. state,subject to the limitations stated in the permit.

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420efl. 1-1-91. (2) Exceptas provided in sulf2a), a permit is novalid on any
partof the national system of interstate and defense highways in

Trans 269.07 Registration requirements. (1) A  Wisconsin.
vghicleoperating under permit sh.aII be registered as required by (2a) Notwithstandingsub.(2), permits issued by the depart
Wisconsinstatutes, and shall begistered at not less than the-permentfor the transportation of scrap, garbage or refuse authorize
mit weight or at the maximum available registration weighthe use of that portion of U.S. highway b&tween \WWusau and
whicheveris less. statetrunk highway 78 and that portion of state trunk highway 78

(2) All other operational permits required by thepartment betweenU.S. highway 51 anthe interstate highway 90/94 inter
or other agencies having jurisdiction shall be obtained. changenear Portage upon their fededasignation as interstate

History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; correction in (2) highway 39.
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., StaRegister August, 1996, No. 488 History: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91; am. (2), c(2a),

RegisterJanuary1991, No. 42]ef. 2-1-91; emag. am. (2a), €f9-9-96; am. (2a),

. . . Regi 1997, No. 493ef. 2-1-97.
Trans 269.08 Driver and operating requirements. RcdisterJanuary1997, No. 493 °

(1) Thedriver of a vehicle operating under a pershiall carry the
approvedpermit in the vehicle to which it applies and shall ha
the permit available for inspection by any policéic#r, represen

Trans 269.12 Transfers. In theevent of a breakdown or
V6thercircumstance requiring a change of loever unit identified
- O . k ; onthe permit, transfers to another vehicieder the control of the
tative of the issuing authoritpr person in chge of the mainte permittee,may bemade following the completion of a new
nance of the h|ghway belng operated_ [upon]. ) applicationand the issuance of a new permit. The words, “This

(2) The driver of a vehicle operating under a permit shallg a transfer from permit # " shall be written on the bottom
wheneverreasonable and practicabieaintain a distance of not of the application. The originglermit shall be sent to the issuing
lessthan 1,000 feet between the vehicle with the permit and agiythoritywith the transfer application.
vehiclethe driver is following, unless actually engaged in ever History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 42peff. 1-1-91.
taking and passing another vehicle.

(3) Thedriver of a vehicle operating under a permit shiédiw Trans 269.13 Insurance and liability conditions.
traffic approaching or overtaking the permitted vehiclpass, (1) In applying for and accepting a permit, the permittee agrees
whereit is safe to do so. to:

(4) Unless a lower speed is specified in the peraiehicle () Pay any claim for any bodily injury or property damage
operatingunder a permitnay be operated at the posted Speﬁrgsultlngfrom operation under the permit for which trermittee
limit. Is legally responsible.

(5) Thewheels of a vehicle or combination of vehicles being (P) Hold the stateits subdivisions, dicers, employes and
operatedinder a permit may not leave the roadway except whigentsharmiess from any claimvhich may arise from operation
the vehicle or combination of vehiclesstopped or at speeds les®Ver Public highways under the permit. _ _
than15 miles per hour immediately prior to or following a stop. (2) Whether or not insurancbpnd, or deposit as set forth in

Note: A “roadway” does not include paved or unpaskdulders s340.01 (54) ~ SUb.(7) is required, the permittee shall be liable for all damages
Stats. which any highway or its appurtenances may sustain by reason of
History: Cr. Registey Decembgr1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. any operation under the permit.

. ) . L (3) An issuing authority may waive insurance requirements
Trans 269.09 Maximum size and loading limitations.  for permits issued to government.

;”,:.e maX|rtrr1]um s%ebaxle, axle_tcomblnattlgn, and tc()jta(ljwellght (4) Wherea certificate of insurance is required, no insurer
al_:_ostnsguc %r'zet Dy a pk?rrlglgom'\?yllnzo ; ii(gclee ed. may cancel the certificate of insurance without providingisse
istory: Cr. Registey December1990, No. 42efl. : ing authority 10 days advance written notice of the cancellation.
(5) An issuing authority mayequire a permittee to provide
rebodily injury damage liability coverage than is set fanth

Trans 269.10 Times of operation. (1) Except as other
wise specified in a permit, a vehicle, load, or vehicle and load tl
is overweight, but not oversize, may operate 24 hours a day

including weekends and holidays. (6) The following insurance amounts are required:

(2) Exceptas otherwise specified in the pernnity vehicle or  godily injury liability-each person . . . . . . . $150,000  or $750,000
vehicle combinationoperating under a permit that is overlengthgogily injury liability-each accident . . . . . . $450,000 combined single
may be operated: Property damage liability—each accident. .~ $300,000 limit

(a) Between 4:00 p.m. and:00 p.m. on Sunday (7) A permittee shall certif\and may beequired to present

(b) Between 4:00 p.m. and. D0 p.m. on Friday between thesatisfactorywritten evidence, thahe amount of insurance cover
4th Friday in May and Labor Day agegiven in sub(6), ora bond in a form satisfactory to the issuing

(c) Between 4:00 p.m. and:D0 p.m. on any holidagr, when authority,will be in efect for the vehicle and load designated in
Independenc®ay falls on Sundayn the following Monday  the permit while operating on the public highwaynlessthis

(d) Between 4:00 p.nand11:00 p.m. on the day before anyreﬂ-u |rem§niRs e_xprgssly t\,N Eiglgeodbe g_] eﬁlsls limg% authority

. - ) o story: g t s . . 1-1-91.

holiday, except that this restriction does not applyiridepen iSiory: M Regisierbecember 0420
denceDay when it falls on a Sunday Trans 269.14 General conditions and requirements.

(3) An issuing authority may issue a permit for times othek permitteeshall comply with all applicable statutes, ordinances,
thanthose specified in sufil) or(2), under extraordinary circum rulesand policies of any state agency or subdivision of the state,
stancesvhen, in the opinion of the issuigithority public health unlessthey are modified by the conditions of the permit.

andwelfare is better served, and may impose additiooat History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.

tions necessaryo promote the safe operation of the vehicle and

load. Trans 269.15 Denial, suspension or revocation of
History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91. permit. (1) An issuing authority may denguspend, orevoke
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apermit for good cause, pursuant t848.25 (7) Stats. Grounds  (f) Refusal or failure, without just cauge,produce required
for the denial, suspension, or revocation of a permit include: records.
(a) Molation of any condition of a permit. (g) Payment of an application fee with a worthless check.
(b) Preventing an employe of an issuing authority tava (h) Violation of any other applicable provision under 348,
enforcemenbfficer from performing his or her fifial duties, or ~ Stats. or this chapter
interferingwith the lawful performance of his or her duties. (2) A permittee shall immediately return a suspended
(c) Physically assaulting an employe of an issuing authority @voked permit to the issuing authorjtgfter receiving notice
alaw enforcement diter while performing his or her fi€ial  from the issuing authority of the suspension or revocation of the

duties. permit.
(d) Makinga material misstatement in an application for a per Note: If a permit is denied, suspended, or revokedlicantor permittee may
mit Ee;:]usesa hearing before the division of hearings and appeals, pursuaBtt 25
. . . . 9), Stats.
(e) Unauthorized alteration of a permit. History: Cr. Register December1990, No. 420eff. 1-1-91.
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